
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 5, 2024 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER
PROCEDURES

REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING.

2. ROLL CALL ALDERPERSONS

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

5. PUBLIC HEARING

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back
page for rules.

7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS
7-A. Recognition of the character word of the month “Trustworthiness”

Truthfulness in Words and Actions.  Being honest and reliable in 
words and actions. 

7-B. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation in recognition of the 90th

Anniversary of the Belleville VFW Post 1739 

7-C. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation in recognition of Black
History Month 

7-D. Presentation of check from the Belleville Marathon to Belleville
Parks and Recreation Department 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of January 16, 2024 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of   
 $1,752,557.24 payroll in the amount of $996,628.10 

     
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report December 2023  
  
 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  
   Report – December 2023 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
  
11-A. MOTION FROM BOARD OF POLICE & FIRE 
 COMMISSIONERS 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to approve hiring Caterina Ritchey as  
   Probationary Police Officer (lateral hire) effective,  
   Tuesday, February 6, 2024 at 12:01am 
 
11-B. MOTION FROM ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to amend Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter  
   115 (Itinerant Merchants, Mobile Commerce Vendors,  
   Peddlers and Solicitors) Section 115.02 (License  
   Requirement and Conditions) to increase Solicitor   
   Licenses to $200 beginning May 1, 2024 
 
11-C. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 
 11-C(1). Motion to approve an Intergovernmental Agreement  
   between the Cities of East St Louis, Belleville and County  
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   of St. Clair for the 2023 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant  
   (JAG) Program Award 
 
 11-C(2). Motion to approve temporary traffic control measures of  
   the first block of North and South First Street and first  
   and second block of West Washington; to include  
   temporary lane closures, two-way traffic, and no parking  
   as necessary through August 2025 for planned  
   improvements to the St. Clair County Administration  
   Building at 10 Public Square 
 
 11-C(3). Motion to approve a proposal with Hank’s Excavating in  
   the amount of $9,150.00 for the demolition of 507 North  
   6th Street  
 
11-D. MOTION FROM STREETS & GRADES 
 
 11-D(1). Motion authorizing the sale/conversion of multiple  
   vehicles, mowers, sod cutter and a road maintainer from  
   the Public Works Department 
 
11-E. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

11-E(1). 50-SEP19 ROGER RODDY: Request for a Special Use  
  Permit to expand upon the existing “Outdoor Storage”  
  operations to allow for operational motor vehicle storage at  
  2020 North Belt West (08-17.0-202-001) located in a “C- 
  2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the  
  Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3.  Zoning Board of  
  Appeals recommended Approval, with a vote of 6-0 
 
11-E(2). 65-JAN24 FAMILY DOLLAR, LLC (DBA: FAMILY 
  DOLLAR STORE 31783): Request for a Special Use  
  Permit for a “Class C” liquor license at 1609 West Main  
  Street, Unit A (08-21.0-322-007) located in a “C-2” Heavy  
  Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning  
  Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2. Zoning Board of Appeals  
  recommended APPROVAL, in the Name of the Applicant  
  Only, with a vote of 5-1  
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11-E(3). 66-JAN24 YAOHUA YIN: Request for a Use Variance to  
  establish and operate a “Massage Store” at 3200 West Main  
  Street (08-17.0-308-016) located in a “C-1” Light  
  Commercial District (Applicable sections of the Zoning  
  Code: 162.232, 162.233, 162.570) Ward 3. Zoning Board  
  of Appeals recommended APPROVAL, in the Name of the  
  Applicant Only, with a vote of 6-0 

 
12. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
12-A. HOME BUILDERS REMODELING ASSOCIATION 
 Request from Home Builders Remodelers Association to place street  
 banners along North Illinois Street, West Main Street and East Main 
 Street, February 23, 2024 through March 11, 2024 for the Home 
 Builders Remodeling Expo 
 
12-B. FIRE DEPARTMENT BLOOD DRIVE – 03/14/2024 
 Request from Belleville Fire Department to host an American Red  
 Cross Blood Drive on Thursday, March 14, 2024, 12:30pm to 5:30pm  
 at Engine House #4 (1125 South Illinois Street) 
 
12-C. ST PATRICK’S DAY PARADE – 03/16/2024 
 Request from the Ancient Order of Hibernians to host the St. Patrick’s 
 Day Parade, Saturday, March 16, 2024, 11:00am to 1:00pm. Street  
 closure request: parade line-up North 3rd Street from West “A” Street  
 to West "C" Street, 9:00am to 1:00pm. Parade rolling route closure 3rd  
 Street to West Main east to Oak Street. Additional City services: 
 trash toters, barricades, "No Parking" signage, clean-up and 
 personnel 
 
12-D. PSOP SENIOR CELEBRATION – 05/03/2024 
 Request from PSOP to host Senior Celebration, Friday, May 3, 2024,  
 10:00am to 2:00pm. Street Closure: North Church Street (between East  
 “B” and East “C”), Municipal Parking Lot corner of North Jackson and  
 East “B”, 7:30am to 3:30pm. Additional City services: “No Parking”  
 signage, barricades, trash toters, BBQ grill and volunteers 
 
12-E. EXPERIENCE LIVE MUSIC ROW – 05/11/2024 and 09/07/2024 
 Request from Venue on Main to host Experience Live Music Row,  
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 Saturday, May 11, 2024 and September 7, 2024, 11:00am to 11:59pm.  
 Street closure: first block of South Second to West Washington Street,  
 10:00am to 11:59pm. Additional City services: picnic tables, “No 
 Parking” signage and trash toters 
 
12-F. ART ON THE SQUARE – 05/17/2024 thru 05/19/2024 
 Request from Art on the Square to hold Art on the Square, Friday, 
 May 17, 2024 (4:00pm to 9:00pm), Saturday, May 18, 2024 (10:00am  
 to 7:00pm with a private party for the Artists 7:00pm to 9:00pm) and  
 Sunday, May 19, 2024 (11:00am to 5:00pm). Street closure request:  
 Public Square, one block east, west, north and south, Thursday,  
 May 16, 2024, 8:00am to Sunday, May 19, 2024, 11:00pm. Additional 
 City services: barricades, picnic tables, trash toters, "No Parking"  
 signage, electrical panels, City staff, possible use of City Hall Atrium 
 for High School Exhibit and banner across North Illinois Street 
 
12-G. MEMORIAL DAY PARADE - 05/27/2024 
 Request from City of Belleville to hold the Belleville Memorial Day 
 Parade, Monday, May 27, 2024, 10:00am to 11:00am. Street closure  
 request: North 3rd  Street from West "A" Street to Hough Park, 9:00am 
 to 11:00am. Parade route rolling closure, 10:00am to 11:00am. 
 Additional City services: barricades, "No Parking" signage, Port-a-
 Potties, clean-up, Police and Public Works personnel 
 
12-H. CITY HALL RED CROSS BLOOD DRIVE – 05/29/2024 
 Request from City of Belleville to host an American Red  Cross Blood 
 Drive on Wednesday, May 29, 2024, 12:00pm to 4:00pm, City Hall 
 Atrium  
 
12-I. OKTOBERFEST – 09/20/2024 and 09/21/2024 
 Request from the Belleville Oktoberfest Committee to hold 
 Oktoberfest, Friday, September 20, 2024, 11:00am to 10:00pm and  
 Saturday, September 21, 2024, 11:00am to 9:00pm. Street closure 
 requests: Thursday, September 19, 2024, West Main Street from  
 Illinois Street to east side of 1st Street; West Main Street from  
 west side of 1st Street to east side of 2nd Street, 10:00am; first block  
 north, south and east of Public Square and East Main Street from   
 east side of High Street to the west side of Church Street; North and   
 South Jackson to parking lot entrances, 5:00pm. Streets re-open  
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 Sunday, September 22, 2024, 3:00am. Car Show street closure:  East  
 Main Street from west side of Church Street to east side of Charles 
 Street, including the first  block north and south of Church Street to 
 alley/parking lot entrances Saturday, September 21, 2024, 6:00am to  
 6:00pm. Additional City services: barricades, Personnel, "No Parking"  
 signage, trash toters, chalets, electric and picnic tables. Request  for  
 food trucks, up to 50 streetlight pole banners and banners across West 
 Main, East Main, North Illinois 
 
12-J. BELLEVILLE MARATHON/HALF MARATHON - 09/28/2024 
 Request from Belleville Running Club & Toolen’s Running Start to  
 host the Belleville  Main Street Marathon/Half Marathon, Saturday,  
 September 28, 2024, 7:00am to  2:00pm. Street closure request: West  
 Main Street from Illinois Street to crosswalk between 2nd & 3rd Street,  
 4:30am to 3:00pm. First Street to be accessible to courthouse  
 employee(s). 3rd Street to 17th Street, 7:00am to 7:30am; South 95th  
 Street from West Main to entrance of Signal Hill Blvd, 7:00am to 
 9:00am. Additional City services: trash toters, port-a-potties, 
 personnel, picnic tables, electric, “No Parking” signage, “Race in  
 Progress” signage, cones, fire truck with flag and radios 
 
12-K. PRIDEFEST – 10/05/2024 
 Request from Metro East Pride to host PrideFest Saturday, October 5,  
 2024, 12:00pm to 10:00pm. Street closure request: Public Square, 
 quadrants and one block north, south, east and west; West Main from  
 west side of 1st Street to 3rd Street, first block of North and South 2nd  
 Street, Friday, October 4, 2024 5:00pm to 11:59pm Saturday, October  
 5, 2024. Additional City services: toters, electric, Police and Public  
 Works Personnel, “No Parking” signs, Pride flags installed week of  
 PrideFest and month of Pride (June) 
 
12-L. CHILI COOK-OFF – 10/11/2024 and 10/12/2024 
 Request from Belleville Chamber of Commerce to hold the Chili  
 Cook-Off, Friday, October 11, 2024 (11:00am to 10:00pm) and  
 Saturday, October 12, 2024, (11:00am to 9:00pm). Street closure  
 requests: Public Square one block north, south, and west; East Main  
 Street from Illinois Street to the west side of Church Street; 5:00pm  
 Thursday, October 10, 2024 until 12:01am Sunday, October 13, 2024.   
 Additional City services: picnic tables, barricades, trash toters,  
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 Personnel, “No Parking” signage and electric. Banner across East/West 
 Main Street  
 
12-M. CHILI CHASE 5K AND KIDS PEPPER DASH – 10/12/2024 
 Request from Belleville Chamber of Commerce to hold the Chili  
 Chase 5K & Kids Pepper Dash, Saturday, October 12, 2024, 9:00am to  
 11:00am. Street closure request: North and South Church from alley to 
 alley, East Main Street from Church Street to Charles Street; 7:00am to 
 11:00am. Additional City services: barricades, “No Parking” signage 
 and Police Personnel  
 
12-N. ART & WINE WALK – 11/09/2024 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to change the date of the Art &  
 Wine Walk, Saturday, November 9, 2024, 3:00pm to 7:00pm 
 
12-O. THANKSGIVING 5K TURKEY CHASE – 11/28/2024 
 Request from the Belleville Township Ice Hockey Club to hold the  
 Thanksgiving 5k & Turkey Chase, Thursday, November 28, 2024, 
 8:00am to 10:15am. Street closure request: first block of West Main  
 Street (159 to east side of First Street) and NW quadrant of Public 
 Square; 6:00am to 10:15am; 5K route rolling street closure within city  
 limits. Additional City services: barricades, "No Parking" signage, 
 trash toters, cones, electric and Police Personnel 
 
12-P. CHRISTKINLDMARKT – 11/29/2024 thru 12/23/2024 
 Request from BCEO to hold the Belleville Christkindlmarkt, Friday, 
 November 29, 2024 (9:00am to 8:00pm) thru Monday, December 23, 
 2024; SE and NE quadrants of the Public Square. Thursdays thru 
 Saturdays, 11:00am to 8:00pm, Sundays 11:00am to 6:00pm;
 Monday, December 23rd 11:00am to 5:00pm. Additional City services:  
 chalets, trash toters, picnic tables, Port-a-Potties, water barriers,  
 electric, vendor parking at City Hall and “No Parking” for trolley.  
 Banner across West Main, East Main and North Illinois 
 
12-Q. OLD BELLEVILLE LUMINARY WALK – 12/14/2024 
 Request from Gustav Koerner House, Belleville Historical Society,  
 St Clair County Historical Society and Neighbors of  
 Abend/Garfield Streets to host Old Belleville Historical Luminary  
 Walk, Saturday, December 14, 2024, 12:00pm to 9:00pm with Civil  
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 War Encampment at Koerner House for 10th Anniversary. Street  
 closure request: East Garfield (Mascoutah Avenue to Abend alley),  
 12:00pm to 10:00pm; Abend (Mascoutah Avenue to Washington 
 School parking lot  entrance), 10:00am to 10:00pm. Additional City  
 services: street sweeping, “No Parking” signage and barricades   
 
12-R. TOUCH A TRUCK – 04/20/2024 
 Request from Belleville Police Department to host Touch a Truck,  
 Saturday, April 20, 2024, 11:00am to 3:00pm, Belleville Police  
 Department Parking Lot (720 West Main Street). Additional City  
 services: Personnel and barricades 
 
12-S. MOMENT OF REMEMBRANCE CEREMONY – 09/11/2024 
 Request from the September 11th Memorial Committee and City of  
 Belleville to host the Moment of Remembrance Ceremony,  
 Wednesday, September 11, 2024, 11:30am to 12:30pm. Additional  
 City services: barricades, chairs and Personnel 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS 
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3497 
 A Resolution of Support for the City of Belleville Program Year 2024 
 Application for Community Development Block Grant Funding 
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3498 
 A Resolution of Local Funds Commitment for Preliminary Engineering 
 of the State Street Sidewalk 
 
14-C. RESOLUTION 3499 
          A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159       
          for the St. Patrick’s Day Parade – Saturday, March 16, 2024 
 
14-D. RESOLUTION 3500 
 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 
 for Art on the Square – Thursday, May 16 to Sunday, May 19, 2024 
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14-E. RESOLUTION 3501 
 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 
 for the Memorial Day Parade – Monday, May 27, 2024 
 
14-F. RESOLUTION 3502 
 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for 
 Oktoberfest, Thursday September 19, 2024 to Sunday September 22, 
 2024 
 
14-G. RESOLUTION 3503 
 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159  
 for Metro East PrideFest – Friday, October 4, 2024 to Saturday,  
 October 5, 2024 
 
14-H. RESOLUTION 3504  
 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for 
 Chili Cook-Off, Thursday, October 10, 2024 to Sunday, October 13, 
 2024 
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 9243-2024 

An Ordinance Amending Title XI (Business Regulations), Chapter 115  
(Itinerant Merchants, Mobile Commerce Vendors, Peddlers and  
Solicitors), Section 1150.02 (License Requirements and Conditions) of  
the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville, as Amended 

 
15-B. ORDINANCE 9244-2024 

An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property  
(Exmark Mower, John Deere Mower, Toro Push Mowers(2), Ryan Sod  
Cutter, Cub Cadet Mower, 1968 Huber Road Maintainer, 1990 Chevy  
¾ Ton Pickup, 1994 Chevy ¾ Ton Pickup, 1995 Chevy 1500 Pickup,  
1997 Ford F150 Pickup, 1995 Intl Dump Truck and 1997 Intl Dump  
Truck from Public Works) 
 

15-C. ORDINANCE 9245-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #50-SEP19-Roger Roddy 
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15-D. ORDINANCE 9246-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #65-JAN24-Family Dollar, 
 LLC (DBA: Family Dollar Store 31783) 
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 9247-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #66-JAN24-Yaohua Jin 

 
16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $5,792.24 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 
 litigation, workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of  
 property, (5  ILCS 120/2(c)) 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 







































































 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,220,946.25
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     45,471.37
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           112,127.09
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,252,661.76
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,524.20
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,073,203.21
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   65,571.71
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                611,142.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,824.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,784,462.40
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  5,784,462.40     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $         73.01
          UTILITY TAX                                172,731.15
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              8,020.86
          SELF STORAGE TAX                             8,259.08
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 370.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                                75.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              57,625.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     22,150.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           3,250.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         150.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,206.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   430.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            8,250.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     500.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      1,451.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     11,085.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           4,740.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         2,447.50
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             130.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                468.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           388,892.35
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             71,361.13
          FIRE DEPT GRANTS                             1,000.00
          SALES TAX                                  741,260.47
          LEASED CAR TAX                                   9.84
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      46,908.12
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX                168.48-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,722.03
          RT 15/ S GREENMOUNT BUS DIST TX                  0.74
          LOCAL USE TAX                              142,910.32
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,189.57
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        253,509.19
          GAMING FEES                                 46,243.48
          COURT FINES                                  2,668.72
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       31.99
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   768.92
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     1,200.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         400.00
          V.O. & ARSONIST REGISTRATION FEE                20.00
          PARKING FINES                                  495.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                            2,297.65
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     260,301.50
          TRASH TOTES                                    450.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    5,525.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES               680.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 120.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                   384.00
          LIEN FEES                                      165.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               58,347.92
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        2,359.60
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         620.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             17,090.17
          RENTAL INCOME                                  300.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          LEASE'S-OTHER                                  927.42
          REIMB. ADMINISTRATION                        2,400.00
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    19,643.33
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       6,805.78
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     1,480.21
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        439.50
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                            337.81
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   2,578.12
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            44.40
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               409,311.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,803,444.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,803,444.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  8,587,906.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     44,322.80
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,506.25
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,431.18
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   21,292.65
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 800.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  9,404.61
          TELEPHONE                                   17,728.43
          PUBLISHING                                     213.00
          UTILITIES                                   41,208.14
          STREET LIGHTING                             43,303.62
          RENTALS                                        904.72
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              6,579.16
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                          39,420.23
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   12,087.88
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                      166,223.39
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                13,955.42
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    997,692.53
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,527.63
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        154,671.01
          PAGER PAY                                      200.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          87,495.85
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,082.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               6,191.60
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,700.00
          TELEPHONE                                    2,321.47
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,874.22
          TRAINING                                    22,344.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                     4.28
          RENTALS                                      4,068.70
          RISK MANAGEMENT                            145,268.79
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                819.33
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,162.76
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         18,050.44
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,786.99
          METER DIVISION                                 209.98
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         637,798.31
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         72,356.26
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          59,611.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,145.33
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              15,848.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OFFICE EQU               616.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,307.00
          TELEPHONE                                    4,722.91
          DUES                                           785.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 455.16
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             2,004.98
          RENTALS                                        936.62
          RISK MANAGEMENT                            154,742.84
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                        67.60
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 665.21
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                332.10
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           8,660.58
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,684.65
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          5,590.42



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          EQUIPMENT                                   22,203.27
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                            206.78
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      5,305.00
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           56.77
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         123,773.79
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,982.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          4,579.97
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            16,725.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 260.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,641.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              38,037.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,400.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    576.44
          TELEPHONE                                      625.88
          RENTALS                                        759.38
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             50,001.95
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              1,478.57
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,259.45
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               6,885.18
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,852.84
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                119.20
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,914.64
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         27,343.17
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          49,801.38
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         7,717.39
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,617.63
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,027.73
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                400.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  93.76
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                2,800.00
          TELEPHONE                                    1,956.35
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          295.55
          UTILITIES                                    9,473.38
          RENTALS                                      2,019.63
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             10,526.72
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     2,813.86
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        604.60
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   734.51
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 30.20
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             843.01
          SMALL TOOLS                                     56.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,531.21
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          24,739.20
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,072.30
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,662.07
          TELEPHONE                                       36.01
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              5,263.37
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT                50.26
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 120.62
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             803.15
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,122.13
          EQUIPMENT                                      540.11
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         104,102.18
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         12,233.29
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,601.59
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 525.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,087.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              31,130.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,926.76
          TELEPHONE                                      945.74
          LANDFILL FEES                               65,567.50
          FEES & PERMITS                               1,480.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             84,213.79
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               2,955.41
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,495.53
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         22,013.11
          EQUIPMENT                                   11,848.60
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          23,181.51
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                              13.90
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          70,760.01
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,580.17
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,909.92
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 989.26
          POSTAGE                                         30.00
          TELEPHONE                                      360.10
          RENTAL                                         289.96
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                789.51
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 74.64
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,204.30
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,622.94
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,796.32
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  40.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    483.36
          PUBLISHING                                      85.84
          PRINTING                                       750.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 545.39
          TRAINING                                       264.00
          RENTAL                                         586.72
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                111.36
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             78.33
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,782.44
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          2,029.76
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,577.06
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  65.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                107.10
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,701.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,797.79
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 220.22
          TRAINING                                       235.00
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,034.14
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,241.21
          MEDICAL SERVICE                              2,011.00
          RENTALS                                        182.41
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 56.79
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          24,632.61
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,424.28
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 65.80
          EQUIPMENT                                       29.01
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,764.47
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,478.15
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 560.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 39.15
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          55,563.30
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,208.45
          PAGER PAY                                    1,225.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,018.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               3,006.66
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 7,669.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   2,416.75
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                  156.75
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                131.19
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    193.00
          TELEPHONE                                      146.92
          RENTAL                                          26.20
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,842.18
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            216.78



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            281.06
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,399.33
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,282.11
          PUBLISHING                                     156.88
          RENTALS                                        187.55
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                100.13
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             33.12                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,036,898.61
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  4,036,898.61     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      4,633.91-
          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                        44,494.21
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                          996,529.52                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,036,389.82
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $  1,036,389.82       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,019,506.43
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     45,471.37
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           112,317.71
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,256,837.88
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,532.74
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,073,203.21
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   65,571.71
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                611,142.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,824.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,587,397.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  5,587,397.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,172.84
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              26,226.99
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               196.55
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,145.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   17,078.47
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,704.51                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,524.98
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $     66,524.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         11.03
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                71.87                                                  ______________
                                                $         82.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         82.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     66,607.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,183.87
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              26,294.71
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               196.88
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,149.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   17,078.47
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,704.51                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,607.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $     66,607.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    741,001.50
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                24,440.31
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,399.16
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  84,031.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   25,617.71
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  26,556.77                                                  ______________
                                                $    927,746.56
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    927,746.56     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    243,642.87
          REPLACEMENT TAX                              8,676.03
          BOOK FINES                                      95.98
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,575.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,026.75
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            3,340.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,670.55
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                224.38
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,524.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                             0.63                                                  ______________
                                                $    264,776.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    264,776.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,192,522.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     85,393.43
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        16,781.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,697.89
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,174.20
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,743.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,677.28
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,432.07
          POSTAGE                                      1,619.66
          TELEPHONE                                    2,212.59
          DUES                                           290.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 406.98
          UTILITIES                                    2,751.38
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              7,895.05
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,976.32
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,743.68
          BOOKS                                        3,239.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    153,035.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    153,035.15     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $        926.78-
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                           34,538.04                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,611.26
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     33,611.26       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    283,898.64
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                24,571.87
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,442.34
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 686,311.53
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   25,617.71
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  26,556.77                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,073,098.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  1,073,098.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,117.71                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,117.71
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $      2,117.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $        185.97-                                                  ______________
                                                $        185.97-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        185.97-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      1,931.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          IMRF EMP PAYABLE                      $          5.13-
          VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE                 1,125.55-
          WASHINGTON NATIONAL                             28.11-
          AFLAC PRE-TAX                                   56.48-
          AFLAC POST TAX                                   2.28-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,217.55-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,217.55-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        714.19                                                  ______________
                                                $        714.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $        714.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    264,909.09
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           368,465.80
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 269,193.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  256,177.20
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 284,378.73                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,443,623.92
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  1,443,623.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     76,710.70
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       4,190.51
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,650.22
          RENTAL INCOME                                2,768.50
          DONATIONS                                       70.81-                                                  ______________
                                                $     87,249.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     87,249.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,530,873.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     33,954.03
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,295.88
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              465.84
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,286.71
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        5.20
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,313.31
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,401.70
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 233.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,644.30
          TELEPHONE                                    1,673.53
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,052.21
          UTILITIES                                    1,186.05
          RENTAL                                          83.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              5,263.37
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                578.11
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             418.60
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,506.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,361.59
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     72,361.59     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      1,158.48-
          DUE TO OTHER FUND                              358.64
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                           15,476.39                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,676.55
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     14,676.55       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    192,615.96
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           369,092.19
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 370,423.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  256,177.20
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 284,378.73                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,473,188.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  1,473,188.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    426,568.84
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 419,523.20
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                203,714.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,049,806.09
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  1,049,806.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $     72,227.87
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 110,118.13
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,995.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    187,341.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    187,341.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,237,147.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     54,004.98
          I.M.R.F.                                    30,686.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     84,691.63
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     84,691.63     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      1,621.87-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,621.87-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,621.87-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    225,198.27
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 721,921.95
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                203,714.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,150,834.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  1,150,834.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    249,150.26
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    166,348.98
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 223,244.83                                                  ______________
                                                $    638,744.07
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    638,744.07     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     18,098.82
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            18,098.81
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                      1,696.60
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                   6,841.92
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,174.18                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,910.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     48,910.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    687,654.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     12,601.74
          INSURANCE                                    1,627.04
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        642.68
          IMRF                                           412.86
          TELEPHONE                                       60.31
          TRAVEL                                          40.08
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                319.50
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           6,464.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,254.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     22,254.85     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      2,316.95-
          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                           3,868.00-
          DUE TO OTHER FUND                            4,217.22
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                            4,200.58                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,232.85
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      2,232.85       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    266,880.64
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    176,762.68
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 223,989.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    667,632.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    667,632.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,299.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 273,153.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              518,300.81
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                611,142.23                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,414,896.09
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  1,414,896.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    175,853.64
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,883.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    180,737.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    180,737.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,595,633.49     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     13,936.60
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              10,937.18
          STREETS                                     74,022.80                                                  ______________
                                                $     98,896.58
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     98,896.58     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      3,753.41-                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,753.41-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      3,753.41-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    122,364.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 241,175.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              518,300.81
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                611,142.23                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,492,983.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  1,492,983.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,717.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,717.99
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $      5,717.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         14.57                                                  ______________
                                                $         14.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         14.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      5,732.56     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $         68.96
          UTILITIES                                       67.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        136.56
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        136.56     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,596.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,596.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $      5,596.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    458,937.76
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      2,169.65
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 275,119.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    736,226.76
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    736,226.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    162,470.76
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,620.32
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              23,528.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,619.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    188,619.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    924,845.86     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     83,686.20                                                  ______________
                                                $     83,686.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     83,686.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    462,511.83
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      2,277.91
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 376,369.92                                                  ______________
                                                $    841,159.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    841,159.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,302.01
          INVESTMENTS                                198,567.83                                                  ______________
                                                $    211,869.84
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    211,869.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        385.07
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              3,531.36                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,916.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,916.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    215,786.27     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        260.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        260.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        260.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,075.86
          INVESTMENTS                                202,450.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    215,526.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    215,526.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,315.15
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,268,306.91
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,277,622.06
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  1,277,622.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     18,771.59                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,771.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,771.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,296,393.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $    100,000.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               409,311.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    509,311.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    509,311.85     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $     16,218.67-                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,218.67-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     16,218.67-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,028.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 760,834.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    770,863.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    770,863.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    238,838.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    238,838.64
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    238,838.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        530.46
          RENTAL INCOME                              146,517.25
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              70,086.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    217,134.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    217,134.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    455,972.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,485.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,857.78
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        432.76
          IMRF                                           306.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING                39,840.74
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,748.98
          UTILITIES                                   42,278.23
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             75,492.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    170,442.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    170,442.15     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     50,000.00-
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                            2,828.54                                                  ______________
                                                $     47,171.46-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     47,171.46-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    238,359.27
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    238,359.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    238,359.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    472,552.90
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           152,379.85
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 902,719.41
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              518,300.81
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  408,764.56
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                203,714.05
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 197,515.98                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,856,401.99
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  2,856,401.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    539,120.05
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              33,041.87
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        17,750.36
          GARBAGE CHARGES                            103,223.62-
          LIEN FEES                                      297.75
          INTEREST INCOME                              6,425.20
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         5,587.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    498,998.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    498,998.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,355,400.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $         75.82
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               241,666.67
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,923.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             683.67
          SOCIAL SECURITY                                963.65
          I.M.R.F.                                       334.63
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,594.11
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,770.29
          POSTAGE                                      4,845.89
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       195.12
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                       6,024.79
          RENTAL                                          49.75
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 74.54
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          41,698.90
          PAGER PAY                                      199.76
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,577.71
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,086.08
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,636.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 1,376.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  18,877.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    393.51
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             18,421.77
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   474.16
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             577.01
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,810.58
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         138,112.55
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          4,992.10
          PAGER PAY                                    2,278.64
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          18,718.92
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,274.47
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,822.86
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  48.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             37,860.49
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  47.98
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   3,454.14
          TELEPHONE                                    6,699.08
          UTILITIES                                   70,917.97



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                             10,944.00
          RENTAL                                         166.09
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             34,211.86
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                    31.98
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 99.07
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,125.50
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            184.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,353.17
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            8,196.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    724,870.49
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    724,870.49     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      1,390.17-
          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                        492,435.89
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                   12,382.12
          DUE TO OTHER FUND                              929.93
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                           70,248.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    574,605.85
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    574,605.85       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    818,018.42
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           152,638.90
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 905,728.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              518,300.81
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  408,764.56
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                203,714.05
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 197,515.98                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,205,136.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  3,205,136.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,531.86
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           169,127.28
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 314,721.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  143,673.64
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 177,045.13                                                  ______________
                                                $    914,956.94
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    914,956.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,822.23                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,822.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,822.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    916,779.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $        463.39-                                                  ______________
                                                $        463.39-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        463.39-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,553.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           169,414.80
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 315,771.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  143,673.64
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 177,045.13                                                  ______________
                                                $    916,315.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    916,315.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,039,738.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,762,778.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,036,601.61
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                254,642.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 293,687.76                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,387,448.50
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  4,387,448.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     14,850.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         940.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             14,126.73
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               241,666.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    271,583.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    271,583.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,659,031.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     67,861.75
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              22,647.13                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,508.88
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     90,508.88     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      3,475.43-                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,475.43-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      3,475.43-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    408,793.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,571,322.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,036,601.61
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                254,642.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 293,687.76                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,565,047.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  4,565,047.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        868.99
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       595.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            50,793.28
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     182.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  215,294.59
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 194,292.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    462,028.03
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    462,028.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         90.77                                                  ______________
                                                $         90.77
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         90.77     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    462,118.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    217,094.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    217,094.58
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    217,094.58     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        871.25
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       597.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            50,879.63
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     182.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,492.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    245,024.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    245,024.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,363.60
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,932.75
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,644.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   17,078.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,019.40
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $     66,019.40     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      7,195.58
          INTEREST INCOME                                118.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,313.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,313.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     73,332.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      1,200.00
          UTILITIES                                      653.02
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,315.84                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,168.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,168.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,474.05
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,961.54
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,650.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   17,078.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     70,164.12                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $     70,164.12     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,861.36
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           101,596.52
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  25,148.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,705.68
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 25,464.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 106,227.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    281,003.58
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    281,003.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        840.62                                                  ______________
                                                $        840.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        840.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    281,844.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $        579.24-                                                  ______________
                                                $        579.24-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        579.24-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,866.19
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           101,769.23
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  25,232.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,705.68
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 25,464.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 106,227.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    281,264.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    281,264.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,222.45
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,079.81
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,061.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                    5,123.54
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,532.66                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,019.70
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $     33,019.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         65.35                                                  ______________
                                                $         65.35
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         65.35     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     33,085.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,225.62
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,088.45
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,114.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                    5,123.54
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,532.66                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,085.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $     33,085.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     31,073.91
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           236,037.59
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET              11,704,476.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,109,804.81
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   89,334.08
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                616,235.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 252,842.59                                                  ______________
                                                $ 16,039,804.99
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $ 16,039,804.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  3,570,884.35
          INTEREST INCOME                             76,173.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,647,057.35
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,647,057.35     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 19,686,862.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $     39,990.00
          ENGINEERING                                 25,390.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,500.00
          EQUIPMENT                                  123,228.00
          VEHICLES                                     1,251.60
          STREETS                                     97,648.41
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          62,193.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,347,245.08                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,702,446.59
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,702,446.59     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $     31,000.88-                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,000.88-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     31,000.88-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,058,685.96
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           236,438.86
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET              12,590,073.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,109,804.81
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   89,334.08
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                616,235.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 252,842.59                                                  ______________
                                                $ 17,953,414.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $ 17,953,414.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    515,217.35
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    515,217.35
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    515,217.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,541.93                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,541.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,541.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    517,759.28     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,092.38
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 501,666.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    517,759.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    517,759.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,086.15
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     67,086.15
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $     67,086.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      2,842.46
          INTEREST INCOME                                169.43                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,011.89
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,011.89     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     70,098.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      6,364.74                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,364.74
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      6,364.74     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     63,733.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,733.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $     63,733.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     27,967.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 170,687.65
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    198,655.04
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    198,655.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,412.77
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               584,287.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    586,700.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    586,700.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    785,355.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    355,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           114,968.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    469,968.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    469,968.75     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      1,390.17-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,390.17-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,390.17-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,039.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 285,956.55
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    313,996.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    313,996.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    322,636.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           200,145.44
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,229,392.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  189,571.12
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 199,175.79                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,242,779.11
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  2,242,779.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    228,396.64
          INTEREST INCOME                              5,438.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    233,834.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    233,834.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,476,613.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    119,896.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           200,485.69
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,434,158.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  416,538.99
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 201,677.89                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,474,613.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  2,474,613.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    281,438.52
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 462,188.64
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 50,928.53
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  55,326.61                                                  ______________
                                                $    849,882.30
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    849,882.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     49,556.13
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,377.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,933.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     52,933.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    902,815.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,000.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $        810.93-                                                  ______________
                                                $        810.93-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        810.93-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    129,353.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 664,396.24
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 50,928.53
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  55,326.61                                                  ______________
                                                $    900,004.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    900,004.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,239.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               757.90
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     804.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                       33.81
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,835.84
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $     22,835.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     28,340.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                136.36                                                  ______________
                                                $     28,476.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     28,476.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     51,312.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     47,711.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               759.19
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     807.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                       33.81
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,312.31                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $     49,312.31     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    205,978.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,772.43
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  82,795.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   34,156.97
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,409.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    466,970.02
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    466,970.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     17,804.33
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,183.53                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,987.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,987.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    485,957.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                 2,851.17                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,851.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      4,851.17     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $        231.70-                                                  ______________
                                                $        231.70-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        231.70-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    119,262.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,783.94
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 183,405.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   34,156.97
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,409.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    480,875.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    480,875.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    917,951.63
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,816,376.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,054.29                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,738,382.83
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  2,738,382.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    336,234.97
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,503.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    339,738.18
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    339,738.18     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,078,121.01     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,257,676.29
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,816,376.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,067.81                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,078,121.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  3,078,121.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    502,030.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 313,138.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    815,168.78
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    815,168.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     73,691.88
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,729.99                                                  ______________
                                                $     78,421.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     78,421.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    893,590.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          14,208.80                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,208.80
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     16,208.80     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      1,853.56-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,853.56-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,853.56-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,679.38
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 815,848.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    875,528.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    875,528.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,857.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,542.79
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,291.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   37,572.67
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,728.62                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,993.45
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    125,993.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        106.35                                                  ______________
                                                $        106.35
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        106.35     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    126,099.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,867.86
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,601.51
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,329.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   37,572.67
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,728.62                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,099.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    126,099.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     98,829.47
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,865.50
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,214.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   34,156.97
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,409.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    213,475.88
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    213,475.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     18,667.69
          INTEREST INCOME                                158.22                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,825.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,825.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    232,301.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          PRINCIPAL                             $     85,000.00
          INTEREST                                     8,713.75                                                  ______________
                                                $     93,713.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     93,713.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,846.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,923.07
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,252.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   34,156.97
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,409.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    138,588.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    138,588.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,266.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               182.95
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     545.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   11,673.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     702.11                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,370.82
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $     14,370.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          6.41
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               308,108.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    308,115.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    308,115.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    322,485.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    280,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                            40,108.75
          FISCAL AGENT FEES                              100.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    320,208.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    320,208.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,546.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               183.25
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,277.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $      2,277.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,717.02
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 166,454.16                                                  ______________
                                                $    195,171.18
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    195,171.18     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,900.30
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               688,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    691,650.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    691,650.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    886,821.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    440,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           123,175.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    563,175.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    563,175.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $      1,853.56-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,853.56-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,853.56-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,790.19
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 293,002.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    321,792.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    321,792.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    646,820.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    646,820.41
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    646,820.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    126,754.60
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,503.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    130,258.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    130,258.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    777,078.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     74,744.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 702,333.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    777,078.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    777,078.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,039.96
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,961.26
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    155,001.22
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    155,001.22     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        391.25
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                     10.26                                                  ______________
                                                $        401.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        401.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    155,402.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,431.21
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,971.52
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    155,402.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    155,402.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,213.19
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,500.32
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,551.14
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               141,470.16
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    238,391.92
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    238,391.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        591.92                                                  ______________
                                                $        591.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        591.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    238,983.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      4,913.88                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,913.88
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      4,913.88     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,425.00
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,519.74
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,551.14
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               136,916.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    234,069.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    234,069.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        414.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        414.14
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $        414.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.07                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        415.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        415.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        415.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $        415.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    106,913.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  52,245.92                                                  ______________
                                                $    159,159.37
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    159,159.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     42,085.05
          INTEREST INCOME                                596.59                                                  ______________
                                                $     42,681.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     42,681.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    201,841.01     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          15,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     17,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,087.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,753.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    184,841.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    184,841.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    168,951.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,386.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 259,022.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   17,078.56
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,704.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    466,142.65
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    466,142.65     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     24,826.70
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,921.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     26,748.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     26,748.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    492,890.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,000.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $        463.39-                                                  ______________
                                                $        463.39-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        463.39-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     92,033.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,391.91
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 360,218.97
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   17,078.56
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,704.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    490,427.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    490,427.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    434,755.98
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,763,649.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,231.11                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,199,636.21
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $  3,199,636.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    188,662.43
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,738.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    190,401.15
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    190,401.15     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,390,037.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    625,153.03
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,763,649.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,235.21                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,390,037.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $  3,390,037.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,363.02
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,363.02
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $     12,363.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,881.78
          INTEREST INCOME                                 34.07                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,915.85
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,915.85     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     14,278.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,278.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,278.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $     12,278.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    484,524.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    586,381.72
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    586,381.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     22,021.30
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,403.87                                                  ______________
                                                $     23,425.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     23,425.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    609,806.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    505,949.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                101,857.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    607,806.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    607,806.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     31,858.60
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 71,299.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,158.46
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $    103,158.46     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $          4.19
          INTEREST INCOME                                 82.54                                                  ______________
                                                $         86.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         86.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    103,245.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     31,945.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 71,299.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,245.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $    103,245.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2023                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2023                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 011824                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:04
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/23

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,092,967.99    $4,494,429.87                     $5,587,397.86

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $30,478.58       $36,129.30                        $66,607.88

LIBRARY                                           $309,170.51      $763,928.35                     $1,073,098.86

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $714.19             $.00                           $714.19

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $193,115.96    $1,280,072.04                     $1,473,188.00

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $225,198.27      $925,636.00                     $1,150,834.27

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $443,643.32      $223,989.08                       $667,632.40

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $122,364.53    $1,370,618.97                     $1,492,983.50

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,596.00             $.00                         $5,596.00

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $464,789.74      $376,369.92                       $841,159.66

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $13,075.86      $202,450.41                       $215,526.27

ARPA FUND                                          $10,028.18      $760,834.95                       $770,863.13

CAMPUS FUND                                       $238,359.27             $.00                       $238,359.27

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $818,472.85    $2,386,663.19                     $3,205,136.04

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                          $8,553.96      $907,761.82                       $916,315.78

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                           $408,793.34    $4,156,254.25                     $4,565,047.59

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $1,468.76      $243,555.46                       $245,024.22

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $34,474.05       $35,690.07                        $70,164.12

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,866.19      $279,398.77                       $281,264.96

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,225.62       $31,859.43                        $33,085.05

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $1,058,685.96   $16,894,728.91                    $17,953,414.87

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $16,092.38      $501,666.90                       $517,759.28

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $63,733.30             $.00                        $63,733.30

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $28,039.84      $285,956.55                       $313,996.39

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $119,896.31    $2,354,717.68                     $2,474,613.99

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $129,353.57      $770,651.38                       $900,004.95

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $47,711.87        $1,600.44                        $49,312.31

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $119,262.65      $361,612.36                       $480,875.01

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $3,074,053.20        $4,067.81                     $3,078,121.01

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                        $59,679.38      $815,848.91                       $875,528.29

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,867.86      $122,231.94                       $126,099.80

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $23,846.67      $114,741.37                       $138,588.04

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,546.64          $730.59                         $2,277.23



 SYS DATE 011824                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:04
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/23

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $28,790.19      $293,002.73                       $321,792.92

2011 Bond Fund I & S                               $74,744.81      $702,333.66                       $777,078.47

POLICE TRUST                                      $155,402.73             $.00                       $155,402.73

NARCOTICS                                         $234,069.96             $.00                       $234,069.96

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $415.21             $.00                           $415.21

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $32,087.53      $152,753.48                       $184,841.01

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $92,033.42      $398,393.97                       $490,427.39

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,388,802.15        $1,235.21                     $3,390,037.36

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $12,278.87             $.00                        $12,278.87

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $505,949.85      $101,857.04                       $607,806.89

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $31,945.33       $71,299.86                       $103,245.19

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $13,726,646.85   $42,425,072.67                    $56,151,719.52





























EXMARK MOWER MODEL LZ27LKA604 SERIAL 485356
JOHN DEERE MOWER MODEL Z950R SERIAL 1TC950RTET020252
TORO PUSH MOWER MODEL 22187 SERIAL 270000420
TORO PUSH MOWER MODEL 22187 SERIAL 270000413
RYAN SOD CUTTER MODEL 544825-7410 SERIAL 45734
CUB CADET MOWER MODEL 12AE764N056 SERIAL 1C108B20088
1968 HUBER ROAD MAINTAINER MODEL M-600 SERIAL CM3655
1990 CHEVY 3/4 TON PICK UP VIN 1GCGC248LE142083
1994 CHEVY 3/4 TON PICKUP VIN 1GCGC24K3RE153906
1995 CHEVY 1500 PICKUP VIN 1GCEC14W1VZ182215
1997 FORD F150 PICKUP VIN 1FTZF17W7WK67023
1995 INTERNATIONAL DUMP TRUCK VIN 1HTSCAAN4SH676359
1997 INTERNATIONAL DUMP TRUCK VIN 1HTSDAAN0VH449249



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      ROGER RODDY 
 
Application Filed:          12/01/2023 
 
 
50-SEP19 ROGER RODDY: Request for a Special Use Permit to expand upon the existing “Outdoor Storage” operations 
to allow for operational motor vehicle storage at 2020 North Belt West (08-17.0-202-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    01/25/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  01/10/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:   Raffi Ovian (Ward 4)  
 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1)  Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment; 
 
(2)   Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 
 
(3)  The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 
 
(4)   The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 
 
 
(5)   Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 

50-SEP19 ROGER RODDY: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use Permit to expand upon 
the existing “Outdoor Storage” operations at 2020 North Belt West (08-17.0-202-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3 by Don Rockwell. It was 
seconded by Steve Zimmerman. With all present members voting in the affirmative, motion carried by a vote of 6-
0.   
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      FAMILY DOLLAR INC. C/O ROB HOSACK 
 
Application Filed:          11/27/2023 
 
 
65-JAN24 FAMILY DOLLAR, LLC (DBA: FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 31783): Request for a Special Use Permit for a “Class 
C liquor license” at 1609 West Main Street, Unit A (08-21.0-322-007) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    01/25/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  01/10/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: William (Bill) Kneitinger 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:   Raffi Ovian (Ward 4)  
 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1)  Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment; 
 
(2)   Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 
 
(3)  The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 
 
(4)   The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 
 
 
(5)   Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 

protection. 
 

65-JAN24 FAMILY DOLLAR, LLC (DBA: FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 31783): A motion was made to APPROVE the 
Request for a Special Use Permit for a “Class C liquor license” at 1609 West Main Street, Unit A (08-21.0-322-007) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 in 
the name of the applicant only by Tim Price. It was seconded by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. With all present members 
voting the motion carried by a vote of 5-1.   
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED.    
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Yaohua Yin 
 
Application Filed:          12/20/2023 
 
 

66-JAN24 YAOHUA YIN: Request for a Use Variance to establish and operate a “Massage Store” at 3200 West Main 
Street (08-17.0-308-016) located in a “C-1” Light Commercial District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.232, 
162.233, 162.570) Ward 3 

 
Present Zoning:    C-1 Light Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    01/25/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  01/10/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:   Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 
(1) The proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this chapter (see Section 162.001); and  
 
(2) Strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties or hardship to the applicant, and 

prevent a reasonable return on the property; and 
 
(3) The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the difficulties/hardship, 

and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 
 
(4) The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his or her own making; and  
 
 
(5) The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other property within the district and, 

therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an amendment (rezoning); 
 
(6) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in question are located, 

nor materially frustrate implementation of the city’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
66-JAN24 YAOHUA YIN: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Use Variance to establish and operate 
“Massage Store” at 3200 West Main Street (08-17.0-308-016) located in a “C-1” Light Commercial District 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.232, 162.233, 162.570) Ward 3 in the name of the applicant only by 
Neil “Skip” MacEwen. It was seconded by Deborah Brennan. With all present members voting in the affirmative, 
motion carried by a vote of 6-0.   

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Use Variance be GRANTED 
BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 













































































































































































































































Resolution No. 3497 
 

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE PROGRAM YEAR 
2024 APPLICATION FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING  

 
WHEREAS, the    City of Belleville    is applying to St. Clair County, Illinois, for Program Year 

2024 Community Development Block Grant funds; and, 
 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into with St. Clair 
County. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
1. That the   City of Belleville apply for a grant under the terms and conditions of St. Clair 

County and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and assurances in said 
applications. 

 
2. That the proposed project description be identified as the Cool Valley Flood Mitigation. 
 
3. That the chief municipal officials on behalf of the City of Belleville execute such 

documents and all other documents necessary for the carrying out of said application; and 
 
4. That the City of Belleville will contribute $694,000.00 in local match and will be 

required to expend said amount by 50% completion of the grant/project applied for and, 
 
5. That the chief municipal officials are authorized to provide such additional information as 

may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant. 
 

AYE  NAY 
Bryan Whitaker _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros _____  _____ 
Kent Randle _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian _____  _____ 
Shelly Schafer _____  _____ 
Edward Dintleman _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff _____  _____ 

Presented, passed, approved and recorded this 5th day of February, 2024. 
 
       Approved: 
 
 
     
 Patty Gregory, Mayor 
[SEAL] 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
 City Clerk 



 
RESOLUTION NO. 3498      

 
A RESOLUTION OF LOCAL FUNDS COMMITMENT FOR PRELIMINARY 

ENGINEERING OF THE STATE STREET SIDEWALK  
 

WHEREAS, The City of Belleville (City) has entered into a joint funding agreement with the 
State of Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) for the engineering and construction of a 
sidewalk along State Street between West Van Buren Street and Lakeshore Drive. 
  
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. That the City, as the project’s sponsor, shall pay the local public agency share of the 
project’s preliminary engineering costs listed in the Joint Funding Agreement as $36,146; 
and; 
 

2.  The City will also pay any preliminary engineering costs that exceed $88,545 which is the 
sum of the $36,146 local Public Agency share and the $52,400 Federal TAP grant share. 

 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this 5th day of February 2024. 
 
 

             _____________________________ 
Patty Gregory 
Mayor 

 
Attest: 
 
_____________________________ 
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 
(SEAL)         



RESOLUTION 3499 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2022 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ancient Order of Hibernians is sponsoring a St. Patrick’s Day Parade 
in the City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this St. Patrick’s Day Parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 
at Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on March 14, 2024 from 11:00 a.m. 
to 1:00 p.m.; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on March 14, 2024 from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 
p.m. as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between March 14, 2024 from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other points 
(such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Ancient 

Order of Hibernians shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to 
property, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its 
officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Ancient Order of Hibernians regardless of 
whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or 
negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ancient Order of Hibernians shall provide a 

comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement 
will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 5th day of February 2024, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 6th day of February 2024, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER – CITY CLERK  PATTY GREGORY - MAYOR  
     



RESOLUTION 3500 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Art on the Square is sponsoring Art on the Square in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Art on the Square will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at Public 
Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville May 16-19, 2024 from 8:00 AM on Thursday, 
May 16, 2024 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 19, 2024; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on May 16-19, 2024 from 8:00 AM on 
Thursday, May 16, 2024 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 19, 2024 as above designated, be requested 
of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between from 8:00 AM on Thursday, May 16, 2024 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 19, 2024.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Art on the Square assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the Art on the Square be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Art on the 

Square shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall 
indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, employees 
and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or 
connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject of this 
resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Art on the Square regardless of whether or not 
such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Art on the Square shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 5th day of February, 2024, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 6th day of February, 2024, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 



RESOLUTION 3501 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring a Memorial Day Parade in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Memorial Day Parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on May 27, 2024 from 10:00 a.m. to 
11:00 a.m.; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on May 27, 2024 from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. 
as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between May 27, 2024 from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other points 
(such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the City of 

Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall 
indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, employees 
and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or 
connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject of this 
resolution. The obligation is binding upon the City of Belleville regardless of whether or not such 
claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 5th day of February 2024, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 6th day of February 2024, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 



RESOLUTION 3502 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Oktoberfest Committee is sponsoring the Oktoberfest in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Oktoberfest will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at Public 
Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on September 19, 2024 from 5:00pm. to 
3:00am September 22, 2024; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on September 19, 2024 from 5:00pm. to 3:00am 
September 22, 2024 as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between September 19, 2024 from 5:00pm. to 3:00am September 22, 2024. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Oktoberfest Committee assumes full  
responsibility for the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour 
is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the Oktoberfest Committee be positioned at each end of the closed section and at 
other points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the 
detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 

City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Oktoberfest 

Committee shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, 
employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Oktoberfest Committee regardless of 
whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or 
negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Oktoberfest Committee shall provide a 

comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement 
will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 5th day of February, 2024, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 6th day of February, 2024, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 



RESOLUTION 3503 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Metro East Pride is sponsoring the Metro East PrideFest in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Metro East PrideFest will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on October 4, 2024 from 5:00pm. to 
11:59pm October 5, 2024; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on October 4, 2024 from 5:00pm. to 11:59pm 
October 5, 2024 as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between October 4, 2024 from 5:00pm. to 11:59pm October 5, 2024. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Metro East Pride assumes full  
responsibility for the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour 
is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the Metro East Pride be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other points 
(such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Metro East 

Pride shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall 
indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, employees 
and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or 
connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject of this 
resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Metro East Pride regardless of whether or not such 
claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Metro East Pride shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 5th day of February, 2024, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 6th day of February, 2024, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 



RESOLUTION 3504 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Greater Belleville Chamber of Commerce is sponsoring their Annual 
Chili Cook-Off in the City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Chili Cook-Off will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at Public 
Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on October 10, 2024 from 5:00p.m. to 12:01 
a.m. October 13, 2024; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on October 10, 2024 from 5:00p.m. to 12:01 
a.m. October 13, 2024 as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between October 5, 2023 from 5:00p.m. to 12:01a.m. October 13, 2024  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Greater Belleville Chamber of Commerce 
assumes full responsibility for the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the 
time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the Greater Belleville Chamber of Commerce be positioned at each end of the closed 
section and at other points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic 
through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 

City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Greater 

Belleville Chamber of Commerce shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or 
damages to property, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs 
and fees (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising 
out of, resulting from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which 
is the subject of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Greater Belleville Chamber 
of Commerce regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part 
by the act, omission or negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Greater Belleville Chamber of Commerce shall 

provide a comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in 
the minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement 
will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 5th day of February, 2024, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 6th day of February, 2024, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9243-2024 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XI (BUSINESS REGULATIONS),  
CHAPTER 115 (ITINERANT MERCHANTS, MOBILE COMMERCE 

VENDORS, PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS), SECTION 115.02 (LICENSE 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS) OF THE REVISED CODE OF 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 115.02 is hereby amended by repealing Section 115.02 (License Requirements 
and Conditions) in its entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 115.02 (License 
Requirements and Conditions), as follows: 
 

§ 115.02 LICENSE REQUIREMENT AND CONDITIONS. 
 
   (A)   No person shall engage in or attempt to engage in the business of an itinerant 
merchant, mobile commerce vendor, peddler or solicitor within the city without 
first obtaining a license therefore. 
 
   (B)   The following conditions shall apply to each license issued under this 
chapter: 
 
      (1)   An itinerant merchant shall only sell goods and foodstuffs consistent with 
the regulations contained in this chapter, and no license shall be issued to an 
itinerant merchant where the location or premises indicated on the application for 
the activity is not zoned to permit retail selling activity. The location of the sale 
shall be on private property, outside of the special services area defined in 
Ordinance 3325, and shall, in all respects, comply with all zoning regulations for 
the district and all building safety regulations applicable to the property, including 
but not limited to a seasonal commercial occupancy permit. 
 
      (2)   A mobile commerce vendor shall only sell goods consistent with the 
regulations contained in this chapter and only from a location within the city upon 
private property, outside of the special services area defined in Ordinance 3325, 
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which complies with all zoning and building safety requirements of this Code, 
subject to the following restrictions: 
 
         (a)   Mobile commerce vendors may only operate daily between 6:00 a.m. to 
1:00 a.m. 
         (b)   Noise from mobile commerce vendors, including but limited to 
generators and music, shall not exceed 75 decibels as measured from ten feet away. 
         (c)   Mobile commerce vendors shall collect all trash and debris resulting 
from their operations within 100 feet of the vending area. 
         (d)   Mobile commerce vendors shall not utilize water, electric or other city 
utilities. 
         (e)   Mobile commerce vendors selling prepared food shall properly dispose 
of any fat, oil or grease generated during its operation in accordance with applicable 
law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, mobile commerce vendors may operate on 
public property within the city only as part of a city-approved event under Chapter 
111 of this Code. 
 
      (3)   A peddler shall only sell goods and foodstuffs consistent with the 
regulations contained in this chapter and only along the rights-of-way of the city in 
the area specified in the application. 
 
      (4)   A solicitor may only sell goods and foodstuffs consistent with the 
regulations contained in this chapter and only by means of door-to-door solicitation. 
 
      (5)   No peddler or solicitor shall remain in the same place or within reasonably 
close proximity to the same place except when in the act of expeditiously showing 
goods or expeditiously selling goods to or purchasing goods or taking orders from 
a customer. Any peddler or commercial solicitor remaining in the same place or 
reasonably close proximity to the same place upon the public right-of-way for 
longer than five minutes when goods are on display or available for sale without 
sales activity shall be presumed not to be engaged in expeditiously showing goods 
or expeditiously selling goods to or purchasing goods or taking orders from a 
customer. 
 
      (6)   An itinerant merchant, mobile commerce vendor, peddler and solicitor 
licensed under this chapter shall possess a certificate of registration when required 
by the State of Illinois Retailers Occupation Tax Act and shall timely pay all 
required sales tax. 
 
      (7)   No person licensed as an itinerant merchant, mobile commerce vendor, 
peddler or solicitor shall violate the conditions, terms, or limitations of such license. 
 
   (C)   The fee for the license required by this chapter for an itinerant merchant, a 
mobile commerce vendor and a peddler shall be $100 per year; the fee for the 
license required by this chapter for a solicitor shall be $200 per year. 
 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/belleville/latest/belleville_il/0-0-0-5231#JD_Chapter111
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/belleville/latest/belleville_il/0-0-0-5231#JD_Chapter111
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   (D)   No license issued under this chapter shall be transferable. 
 
  (E)   All licenses issued under this chapter shall expire on April 30th after the date 
of issuance thereof. 

 
Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 
 
Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of Title XI 
(Business Regulations), Chapter 115 (Itinerant Merchants, Mobile Commerce Vendors, Peddlers 
and Solicitors), Section 115.99 (Penalty).   

 
Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law, however the fee provided for herein 
shall take effect on and after May 1, 2024. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 5th day of February, 2024 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 6th day of February, 2023. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR – PATTY GREGORY 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK – JENNIFER GAIN MEYER 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9244-2024 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(EXMARK MOWER, JOHN DEERE MOWER, TORO PUSH MOWERS(2), RYAN SOD 
CUTTER, CUB CADET MOWER, 1968 HUBER ROAD MAINTAINER, 1990 CHEVY ¾ 
TON PICKUP, 1994 CHEVY ¾ TON PICKUP, 1995 CHEVY 1500 PICKUP, 1997 FORD 

F150 PICKUP, 1995 INTL DUMP TRUCK AND 1997 INTL DUMP TRUCK FROM 
PUBLIC WORKS) 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.    
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 
OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of an 
Exmark Mower (Serial 485356), John Deere Mower (Serial 1TC950RTET020252), Toro Push 
Mower (Serial 270000420), Toro Push Mower (Serial 270000413), Ryan Sod Cutter (Serial 
45734), Cub Cadet Mower (Serial 1C108B20088), 1968 Huber Road Maintainer (Serial 
CM3655), 1990 Chevy ¾ Ton Pickup (VIN: 1GCGC248LE142083), 1994 Chevy ¾ Ton Pickup 
(VIN: 1GCGC24K3RE153906), 1995 Chevy 1500 Pickup (VIN: 1FTZF17W7WK67023), 1995 
International Dump Truck (VIN: 1HTSCAAN4SH676359) and 1997 International Dump Truck 
(VIN: 1HTSDAAN0VH449249) (Exhibit A) formerly used by the Belleville Public Works 
Department, (“Property”), that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful to the Belleville Public 
Works Department; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is useful 
to the City by using the material in the personal property; 
 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS:  
 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 
sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication all as provided by law.   
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PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 5th day of February, 2024 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

 
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 6th day of February, 2024 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9245-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #50-SEP19-  
Roger Roddy 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to expand upon the existing 
“Outdoor Storage” operations to allow for operational motor vehicle storage at 2020 North Belt 
West (08-17.0-202-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the 
zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on January 25, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to expand upon the existing “Outdoor Storage” operations to 
allow for operational motor vehicle storage at 2020 North Belt West (08-17.0-202-001) located in 
a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted in the name of the applicant only. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 5th day of February, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
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Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 6th day of February, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9246-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #65-JAN24-  
Family Dollar, LLC (DBA: Family Dollar Store 31783) 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit for a “Class C liquor license” 
at 1609 West Main Street, Unit A (08-21.0-322-007) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on January 25, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request for a “Class C liquor license” at 1609 West Main Street, Unit 
A (08-21.0-322-007) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted in the name 
of the applicant only. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 5th day of February, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
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Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 6th day of February, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9247-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #66-JAN24-  
Yaohua Jin 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Use Variance to establish and operate a “Massage 
Store” at 3200 West Main Street (08-17.0-308-016) located in a “C-1” Light Commercial District 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.232, 162.233, 162.570) Ward 3. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on January 25, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to establish and operate a “Massage Store” at 3200 West Main 
(08-17.0-308-016) located in a “C-1” Light Commercial District” is hereby granted in the name 
of the applicant only. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.232, 162.233, 162.570) Ward 
3. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 5th day of February, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 



2 
 

Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 6th day of February, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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